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Nepal GOVernment Leaftetll In Darjeeling and Slkklm

-363. Shrl Surendranath Dwlvedy:
Will the Prime M:nister be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that leaflets in support of the Royal take-over in Nepal published by the Nepal Gov-
~rn ient were distributed in Darjeeling and Sikkim; and

(b) if sO, which are the agencies that undertook such work and whether the present Government of Nepal informed the Government of India about this matter?

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shrlmati Lakshml Menon):
(a) and (b). It is true that certain leaflets and pamphlets were distributed in Darjeeling. We have no information whether this was done in Sikkim.

It appears that the distribution of these leaflets etc. was organised by Sant Bir Lama who is Bada Hakim of lllam and Jhapa (Bhadrapur) serving under the Government of Nepal. He carries On business also in Darjeeling.

Sagrestlon for Increase In Excise Daty on Tea by Assam

__ (Shri P. C. Borooah:

'\. Shrl p. K. Deo:

Will the Minister of FQIance be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of Assam have suggested to the Government of India for an increase of one anna per pound in the excille duty on tea to make up the loss of revenue that Assam is likely to suffer as a result of the Supreme Court's judgment invalidating the carriage tax on tea: and

(b) if so, the reactions of Government?

The Deputy Minister of PlDaaee (Sbri B. B. BJaarat): (a) No.

(b) Question does not arise.
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Expansion of Darppar Steel P .....

{
Shri Ram Krlshan Gupta:

-365. Shri Osman All Kban:
Shri Ajit Singh Sarhacli:

Will the Minister of Steel, MInes and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether negotiations fOr obtaining a loan for the expansion of the Durgapur Steel Plant have been finalised; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The Minister of Steel, MInes aDd Fuel . ~ardar Swaran Singh): <a>
NegotIations for obtaining a loan for the expans;on of the Durgapur Steel Plant have not been finalised.

(b) Does not arise.

Indian Economic Service and IncUan Statlstlcal Service

~
Shrl D. C. Sbarma:

-366 Shri A. M. Tariq:
• Shrl Ram Krishan Gupta:
L Shrl Panprkar:

Will the Minister of Bome AJraln be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 147 on the 16th November, ]960 and state the uptodate progress made with regard to the setting up of the Indian Economic Service and the Indian Statistical Service?

The Minister or State In the MInIstry of Home Aftaln (Shri Datar):
Certain amendments have recently been proposed to the draft rules for the two Services which are under consIderation in consultation with the Union Public Service Commission.
Approval of the Government to the promulgation of those rules will be obtained as soon as they are finalised.

FInancIal Aid to Glll'llkal ..

{
Sbri Bameshwar Tantla:

-187. 8hr1 Ram Krlllaan Gu,,:
8hr1 Bhakt Danhan:

Will the Minister of Edacatloa be pleased to refer to the reply liven to
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Starred Question No. 106 on the 16th November, 1960, and state:

<a) whether Government have received the recommendations of the Central Sanskrit Board regarding ftnancial aid to Gurukulas;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the action taken thereon?

The MlDiBter of Educatidn (Dr. E.
L. SbrimaU): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The recommendations of the Central Sanskrit Board on the subject are laid on the Table ot the House.
[See Appendix I, annexure No. 91J.

(C) The recommendations ot the Board have been accepted by Government and the Gurukulas have been requested to send their requirements.
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~
tl Da Palcboadharl:

_. !JIarI ChlDtamoai PaDJcnbI:
• SbrI Tridlb E1UII&I'
L Cbaadharl:

WUl the Minister of FIDaDee be

pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government ot West Bengal have requested the Government of Inc:lia for financial assistance in connection with rehabilitation of Assam t'efugees in West Bengal;

(b) if so, the reaction ot the Government of India thereto; and

(c) the quantum of assistance liven?

Tbe Deputy Minister of Fbumce (Sbrlmati Tarkeshwarl Sinha): (a) to (c). A request has been received from the West Bengal Government that a part, if not the whole, of the expenditure incurred by that Government in looking after the persons who had migrated to West Bengal from Assam in connection with the recent disturbances in the latter State should be
. met by the Central Government. This request is under the consideration of the Government of India.

Cracker Explosions In Delbl

r
Shrl Ragbanab Singh:
Shrl D. C. Sharma:
Sbrl Ebusbwaqt Ral:
Sui P. C. Borooab:
Sbrl Rem Raj:
I Shri Assar: i Shrl Pabadla: .310 Sbrl Prakash Vir Shastrl:
. Shrlmatl MaIda Ahmed:
Shri VaJpayee:
Shrl Blbbutl Mlsbra:
I Shri AmJild AU:

1Shrl P. K. »eo: Shri Mubammecl Ellas:
Sbrl Naval Prabhakar:
Shrl Bhatt Darsban:

Will the Minister ot Rome Main be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a tacf U'rat three persons were injured when a cracker exploded with a big bang near the crossing of the Parliament Street anel Connaught Circus on the 10th 3-.
uary, 1981;

